10,000 as the deceased is survived by his wife;

(iv) along with this amount interest @ 6% per annum from the date of filing the
suit/petition, i.e., 5.12.2006 till the date of payment.

As such, the total amount comes to Rs. (10,36,530 + 3,10,959 + 10,000) = Rs.
13,57,489 (Rupees Thirteen lakhs fifty-seven thousand four hundred eighty-nine)
only. In the giver case, in the interest of justice, the said amount of compensation of
Rs. 13,57,489 (Rupees Thirteen lakhs fifty-seven thousand four hundred eighty-nine)
only shall be distributed among the appellants in equal shares. However, 50% of the
share including the interest of each of the appellants shall be kept in long term fixed
deposit for at least 6 (six) years in the Tripura Gramin Bank, Khowai Branch.

16. Accordingly, the appellants-claimants are entitled to get the enhanced amount, 
i.e., Rs. 13,57,489 (-) Rs. 4,64,180 (awarded under the impugned judgment and 
award dated 17.3.2007) = Rs. 8,93,309 (Rupees eight lakhs ninety-three thousand 
three hundred and nine) only. As the respondent/opposite party No. 1 did not 
contest the suit by filing the written statement, she (respondent/opposite party No.

1) had accepted the case of the appellant-claimants that the respondent/opposite
party No. 1 is the owner of the offending vehicle and the respondent/opposite party

[...]

Court, keeping in view of the principle of pleadings and the decisions of the Apex
Court discussed above, has no hesitation to come to the conclusion that the
respondent No. 2 is the insurer of the offending vehicle. Accordingly, the total
amount of compensation awarded above, i.e., Rs. 13,57,489 (Rupees thirteen lakhs
fifty-seven thousand four hundred eighty-nine) only excluding the amount of
compensation if paid earlier, shall be paid by the respondent Nos. 1 and 2 to the
extent of half and half to the appellants-claimants.

18. This appeal is allowed, and in the result the impugned judgment and award is
interfered and modified in the manner indicated above.